At 31 December 2015 75,705,620 617,512 3,415,980 387,472 80,126,584

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks 849,613 8,835 11,196 41,922 911,566
Deposits from customers 36,522,259 541,904 2,397,084 105,801 39,567,048
Other liabilities 33,885,670   45,321   567,327   210,331 34,708,649

At 31 December 2015 71,257,542 596,060  2,975,607 358,054 75,187,263

Net statement of financial position
exposure   4,448,078   21,452 440,373 29,418  4,939,321

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

110

Inspiring | Simple | Friendly

KCB GROUP LIMITED
Annual Report, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.3	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

   At 31 December 2015   At 31 December 2014

‘Million’
Assets

Currency
Carrying
Amount

10%
Depreciation

10%
Appreciation

Currency
Carrying
Amount

10%
Depreciation

10%
Appreciation

USD 75,706 ( 7,571) 7,571 51,543 (5,154) 5154
GBP 618 (62) 62 439 ( 44) 44
Euro 3,416 (342) 342 3020 (302) 302
Other   387   ( 39)   39 356   (36)   36

( 8,014)  8,014 ( 5,536)  5,536
Liabilities
USD   71,258 7,126 ( 7,126)   48,747 4,875 (4,875)

GBP   596 60 (60)   430 43 (43)
Euro 2,976 298 (298) 4,182 418 (418)
Others 358   36 (36) 200   20 (20)

   7,520  ( 7,520) 5,356  (5,356)

Total increase/(decrease)
(494) 494 (   180) 180

Tax charge at 30%   148 (148)   54 (54)

Effect on net profit (346) 346 (126) 126

As a percentage of net profit

1.8%

1.8%

0.8%

  0.8%

At 31 December 2015 if the shilling had weakened / strengthened by 10% against the major trading currencies, with
all other variables held constant, net profit would have been KShs 346 million (2014: KShs 126 million) lower/higher.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate is the risk that the future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the
market interest rates. Interest margin may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce losses in the event that
unexpected movement arises.  The Group closely monitors interest rate movements and seeks to limit its exposure by

[…]

,7

34
,8

48

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

an
d

eq
ui

ty
26

4,
99

7,
27

1
66

,8
78

,2
72

55
,7

33
,7

73
16

,6
93

,0
37

-
1,

54
89

79
40

5,
85

1,
33

2

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
se

ns
it

iv
it

y
ga

p
(2

08
,1

31
,2

57
)

17
6,

52
3,

49
7

(3
4,

47
3,

96
1)

(1
5,

80
7,

61
1)

71
,5

99
,2

07
70

,6
41

,7
72

60
,3

51
,6

47

3.

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

(c
on

tin
ue

d)

3.
3

M
ar

ke
t r

is
k

(c
on

tin
ue

d)

(ii
)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk
 (c

on
tin

ue
d)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

113

Inspiring | Simple | Friendly

FINANCIALS
BUSINESS

PERFORMANCE
OVERVIEW

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

STRATEGY
REVIEW

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.3	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)
An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant financial position is as follows on profit or loss (balances in millions):

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

2015 2014
Carrying
amount

1%
Increase

1%
Decrease

Carrying
amount

1%
Increase

1%
DecreaseGROUP

Cash and balances with Central Banks 68,219   -   -   71,459   -   -

Loans and advances to banks   20,287   (203)   203   13,178   (132)   132
Financial assets held for trading 806 (8) 8 1,116 (11) 11

Financial assets available-for-sale   38,297   (383)   383   37,194   (372)   372

Clearing house   892   (9)   9   636   (6)   6

Other assets and prepayments   10,166   (102)   102   9,205   (92)   92
Loans and advances to customers
(Net)   345,969   (3,460)   3,460   283,732   (2,837)   2,837

Financial assets held to maturity   57,845 (578)   578   58,888 (589)   589

542,481   -   -   475,408   -   -
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Deposits from banks   23,138   231   (231)   14,296   143   (143)

Deposits from customers   424,391   4,244   (4,244)   377,272   3,773   (3,773)

Bills payable   1,527   -   -   1,549   -   -

Other liabilities and accrued expenses   7,240   -   -   8,722   -   -

Deferred tax liability

100   -   -   -   -   -

Tax payable

314   -   -   132   -   -

Borrowings   20,130   201 (   201)   12,735   127 (   127)

476,840   -   -   414,706   -   -
Net interest income Increase/
(decrease)   -   (66)   66   -   4   (4)

Tax Charge @ 30%   -   20   (20)   -   (1)   1

Impact on profit after tax   -   (46)   46   -   3   (3)

114

Inspiring | Simple | Friendly

KCB GROUP LIMITED
Annual Report, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.4   Operational risk management
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s
processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity
risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate
behavior. Operational risks arise from all of the Group’s operations and are faced by all business units.